
Notice of Meeting

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday 4 October 2018 at 9.30 am
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury

Please note that a test of the fire and lockdown alarms will take place at 10am. If the 
alarm does not stop please follow instructions from officers. 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Wednesday, 26 September 2018

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jo Reeves / Jessica Bailiss on (01635) 
519486/503124
e-mail: joanna.reeves@westberks.gov.uk / jessica.bailiss@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website 
at www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 4 October 2018 (continued)

To: Councillor Rick Jones (Executive Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing, Leisure 
and Culture), Tessa Lindfield (Strategic Director for Public Health), Ann-
Marie Dunbar (FM Contract Manager, Vodafone), Dr Bal Bahia (Berkshire 
West CCG), Councillor Graham Jones (Leader of the Council), Councillor 
Lynne Doherty (Executive Portfolio: Children, Education & Young People), 
Councillor Graham Bridgman (Executive Portfolio: Adult Social Care), 
Councillor Marcus Franks (Executive Portfolio: Community Resilience & 
Partnerships), Cathy Winfield (Berkshire West CCG), Dr Barbara Barrie 
(Berkshire West CCG), Superintendent Jim Weems (Thames Valley Police), 
Ian Mundy (Locality Director, BHFT), Mary Sherry (Chief Operating Officer, 
Royal Berkshire Hospital), Councillor Mollie Lock (Shadow Executive 
Portfolio: Education and Young People, Adult Social Care), Neil Carter 
(Group Manager - RBFRS), Luke Bingham (Divisional Director - Sovereign 
Housing), Garry Poulson (Volunteer Centre West Berkshire), Andrew Sharp 
(Healthwatch) and Darrell Gale (Interim Strategic Director of Public Health)

Also to: Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1  Election of the Chairman for the remainder of the 
2018/19 Municipal Year
Purpose: To elect a Chairman for the remainder of the 
2018/19 Municipal Year.

2  Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if 
any).

3  Minutes 5 - 12
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Board held on 18 May 2018.

4  Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan 13 - 14
An opportunity for Board Members to suggest items to go on 
to the Forward Plan.

5  Actions arising from previous meeting(s) 15 - 16
To consider outstanding actions from previous meeting(s).



Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 4 October 2018 (continued)

6  Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

7  Public Questions
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by 
members of the public in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules contained in the Council’s Constitution. 
(Note: There were no questions submitted relating to items 
not included on this Agenda.)

8  Petitions
Councillors or Members of the public may present any 
petition which they have received. These will normally be 
referred to the appropriate Committee without discussion.

Items for discussion
Programme Management

9  Delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018/19 
Quarter One (Jo Reeves)

17 - 34

To review the progress made by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s sub-groups to deliver the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.

10  Update on Priority Two (Employment for Vulnerable 
People) for 2018/19 (Fadia Clarke)

35 - 38

To receive an update of progress made regarding Priority 
Two (Employment for Vulnerable People) for 2018/19. 

Strategic Matters

11  Homelessness Strategy Group Winter Plan for 2018/19 
(Sam Headland)

39 - 46

To respond to the Board's request for the Homelessness 
Strategy Group to produce a Winter Plan.

12  West Berkshire 2036 47 - 80
To note the Health and Wellbeing Board’s West Berkshire 
Vision 2036, which has been published for consultation. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Health and Wellbeing Board to be held on Thursday, 4 October 2018 (continued)

Other Information not for discussion
Please note that items 13 and 14 are available in a separate electronic-only pack. 

13  Berkshire Seasonal Influenza Campaign 2017-18 (Matt 
Pearce)
For the Board to review the take up of seasonal 'Flu vaccines 
in 2017/18

14  SEND Strategy (Jane Seymour/ Nina Bhakri)
To present the final version of the SEND Strategy for the 
Board’s information. 

15  Members' Question(s)
Members of the Executive to answer questions submitted by 
Councillors in accordance with the Executive Procedure 
Rules contained in the Council’s Constitution. (Note: There 
were no questions submitted relating to items not included 
on this Agenda.)

16  Future meeting dates
Health and Wellbeing Problem Solving Session (closed) – 18 
October 2018
Health and Wellbeing Development Session (closed) – 22 
November 2018
Health and Wellbeing Board – 24 January 2018

Andy Day
Head of Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
FRIDAY, 18 MAY 2018

Present: Councillor Dominic Boeck (Executive Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing, Leisure and 
Culture), Dr Bal Bahia (Berkshire West CCG), Councillor Graham Bridgman (Executive 
Portfolio: Adult Social Care), Ian Mundy (Locality Director, BHFT), Councillor Mollie Lock 
(Shadow Executive Portfolio: Education and Young P
[...]
the Rules of Procedure in order to permit him to address the Board. This was 
seconded by Councillor Graham Bridgman and approved by the Board. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 18 MAY 2018 - MINUTES

Richard Benyon MP stated that he wanted to take a moment to look back on the previous 
year as the Brighter Berkshire campaign had made 2017 the year of mental health. He 
was in awe of what had been achieved to reduce the stigma around mental health. 
Mental health was an important and neglected area of healthcare and Richard Benyon 
MP stated that he hoped that the Health and Wellbeing Board could build on the success 
of the campaign. 
Richard Benyon MP continued that it had been his privilege to attend the Emotional 
Health Academy an see early intervention in action. He was delighted that other areas 
were looking to introduce similar schemes. 
Noting that there was an item on homelessness on the meeting’s agenda, Richard 
Benyon MP highlighted that a number of organisations had been working together with a 
noble ambition to end rough sleeping. He recognised that homelessness was not limited 
to rough sleeping, however rough sleeping was the most visible form of homelessness 
and shaming to society. While for some people rough sleeping might be a choice, for the 
vast majority of people it was not. Richard Benyon MP hoped the Health and Wellbeing 
Board could lead on ensuring there was a coordinated approach. 
Councillor Boeck proposed reinstating the Rules of Procedure. This was seconded by 
Councillor Graham Bridgman and approved by the Board.

2 Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

3 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan
The Forward Plan was noted.

4 Actions arising from previous meeting(s)
The list of actions arising from previous meetings was noted. 

5 Declarations of Interest
Dr Bal Bahia declared an interest in all matters pertaining to Primary Care, by virtue of 
the fact that he was a General Practitioner, but reported that as his interest was personal 
and not a disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interest, he determined to remain to 
take part in the debate and vote on the matters where appropriate.
Andrew Sharp declared an interest in any items that might refer to South Central 
Ambulance Service due to the fact that he was the Chair of Trustees of the West Berks 
Rapid Response Cars (WBRRC), a local charity that supplied blue light cars for 
ambulance drivers to use in their spare time to help SCAS respond with 999 calls in West 
Berkshire, and reported that, as his interest was personal and not a disclosable 
pecuniary or other registrable interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate 
and vote on the matters where appropriate.

6 Public Questions
a Question submitted by Mr Steve Masters to the Chairman of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board
A question standing in the name of Mr Steve Masters on the subject of which of the 
recommendations in the Healthwatch Homelessness report the Board would be adopting 
was answered by the Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing, Culture and Leisure.

Page 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 18 MAY 2018 - MINUTES

7 Petitions
There were no petitions presented to the Board.

8 Priority for 2018/19: Promote Positive Mental Health and Wellbeing for 
Adults
The Board received a presentation (Agenda Item 9) regarding an update from the Mental 
Health Action Group (MHAG) on work undertaken to support the Board’s priority for 
2018/19 to ‘promote positive mental health and wellbeing for adults’. 
Matthew Braovac introduced himself as the independent chair of the MHAG and advised 
that he had joined the group in February 2018. He noted that the MHAG had reported 
four key workstreams at their last presentation in November 2018 and would provide an 
update on each. 
Community Navigation and Peer Support.
The MHAG had stated that they would ‘cele
[...]
ing Board to respond to homelessness and rough 
sleeping in West Berkshire. This should include ‘quick wins’ and a winter plan for 
2018/19.

12 Members' Question(s)
No questions were submitted by Members.

13 Future meeting dates
Health and Wellbeing Problem Solving Session – 28 June 2018
Health and Wellbeing Development Session – 5 July 2018
Health and Wellbeing Board – 4 October 2018

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.42 am)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Item Purpose 

Action required 

by the H&WB

Deadline date for 

reports Lead Officer/s Those consulted

Is the item Part I 

or Part II?

System Resilience conversation For members of the Board to share good news and 

challenges facing their organisations.

For discussion 13th November 2018 All n/a

Delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2018/19 Q2

To provide the performance dashboard for the delivery of 

the health and wellbeing strategy and highlight any 

emerging issues. 

For information 

and discussion

13th November 2018 Jo Reeves Health and Wellbeing 

Steering Group 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020 For the Board to agree a process for the development of the 

new Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

For information 

and discussion

13th November 2018 Matt Pearce Health and Wellbeing 

Steering Group 
Update on Priority One (Mental Health) for 2018/19 To receive an update of progress made regarding Priority 

One  (Mental Health) for 2018/19. 

For information 

and discussion

13th November 2018 Matthew Braovac Health and Wellbeing 

Steering Group 
Update on Priority Two (Employment for Vulnerable 

People) for 2018/19

To receive an update of progress made regarding Priority 

Two (Employment for Vulnerable People) for 2018/19. 

For information 

and discussion

13th November 2018 Fadia Clarke Health and Wellbeing 

Steering Group 

LGA DTOC Review For the Board to receive
[...]
an is attached as Appendix B. 

5.3 The Board will receive detailed reports at each of its meetings regarding the 
activities around its priorities for 2018/19.

6. Proposal

6.1 The Board should particularly note the following from the Delivery Plan:

(1) The Mental Health Action Group has not yet completed their Delivery 
Plan and may require support from the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
generate more pace. 

(2) Skills and Enterprise Partnership have set three actions as part of their 
Delivery Plan. The SEP is at the stage of agreeing sub-leads on each 
of the action and reviewing the SEP membership. 

(3) The Education and Public Health Services, which provide data for a 
number of measures on the Delivery Plan, have not completed their 
return for quarter one. As a result there are gaps across a number of 
areas of the HWBB Delivery Plan, these are highlighted yellow.

(4) Measures associated with the delivery of the Homelessness Strategy 
Group’s Winter Plan and Strategy will be added once they have been 
developed.

(5) Performance relating to Delayed Transfers of Care is now showing as 
‘green’ which is a significant improvement and should be celebrated.

7. Conclusion

7.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board are invited to consider the progress made to 
implement the Health and Wellbeing Strategy as outlined in the supporting 
information and the Delivery Plan.

7.2 The Health and Wellbeing Steering Group should identify any matters that warrant 
further discussion and invite chairs of the Board’s sub-groups to run Problem 
Solving Sessions in order to resolve any issues identified. 

8. Appendices

8.1 Appendix A – Supporting Information 

8.2 Appendix B – Health and Wellbeing Delivery Plan 2018/19

Page 18

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=33954&p=0


Health and Wellbeing Board Health and Wellbeing Board 4 October 2018

Appendix A

Delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy -  
Quarter One 2018/19 – Supporting Information

1. Introduction
[...]
.
x Improve opportunities for vulnerable people to access education, employment, 

training and volunteering.

Health and Wellbeing Strategic Aims Supported:
The proposals will help achieve the following Health and Wellbeing Strategy aim(s):

Give every child the best start in life
Support mental health and wellbeing throughout life
Reduce premature mortality by helping people lead healthier lives
Build a thriving and sustainable environment in which communities can flourish
Help older people maintain a healthy, independent life for as long as possible

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy aim by engaging with employers to raise awareness of the issues faced by 
vulnerable people in the workplace.

Officer details:
Name: Fadia Clarke
Job Title: Deputy Principal, Newbury College and Chair of the Skills and 

Enterprise Partnership
Tel No: 01635 845210
E-mail Address: f-clarke@newbury-college.ac.uk 

Page 37

mailto:f-clarke@newbury-college.ac.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board date of meeting

Homelessness Strategy Group Winter Action 
Plan 18/19

Report being 
considered by:

Health and Wellbeing Board

On: 04 October 2018
Report Author: Sam Headland
Item for: Information

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To present the Homeless Strategy Group’s Winter Action Plan, which seeks to 
provide extra support to rough sleepers, and to reduce the number of individuals needing 
to rough sleep over Winter. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board agree, endorse and promote the Winter 
Action Plan.

3. How the Health and Wellbeing Board can help

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board can support the winter plan by raising awareness 
of ways to support rough sleepers in their advertising and media opportunities.

3.2 Individual members can support the plan by encouraging and guiding their relevant 
organisation to complete their are
[...]
d through local 
media where appropriate.

All partners Mid October

Increase awareness and 
access to healthcare for rough 
sleepers

West Berkshire CCG and Swanswell to continue 
to work with WBC and the Homelessness 
Strategy group to implement the health 
outreach provision as funded by the Rough 
Sleeper Initiative.
Healthwatch to continue to work with 
Community Dental to identify way of increasing 
provision to rough sleepers.

CCG and Swanswell

Healthwatch

1st November

Idenitify move on plan for all 
rough sleepers accessing 
SWEP provision over Winter.

Outreach team and Two Saints duty worker to 
look at move on options with individuals.
Partner agencies to provide support in move on 
options.

Two Saints 1st February

P
age 46



West Berkshire Council Health and Wellbeing Board 4 October 2018

West Berkshire Vision 2036
Report being 
considered by:

Health and Wellbeing Board

On: 4 October 2018
Report Author: Gabrielle Mancini
Item for: Discussion

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 To present the West Berkshire Vision 2036 which is currently out for consultation. 
The document is the culmination of an evidence review and workshops to agree 
aspirations of partners for the future of West Berkshire. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Board note the Vision. 

3. How the Health and Wellbeing Board can help

3.1 Share the draft document widely through communication and engagement 
channels.

3.2 Respond to the consultation if any additions are required, including the referenced 
evidence base. 

3.3 Consider ways in which organisational strategies will align to the ambitions set out 
in the Vision. 

Will the recommendation require the matter 
to be referred to the Executive for final 
determination?

Yes:  No:  

4. Introduction/Background

4.1 West Berkshire is a thriving district in Southern England. It is seen as a fantastic 
place to live by its residents, who benefit from good educational, health and 
employment opportunities. It has also received, in recent 

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
THURSDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2018

Present: Councillor Rick Jones (Executive Portfolio: Health and Wellbeing, Leisure and 
Culture), Dr Bal Bahia (Berkshire West CCG), Councillor Graham Jones (Leader of the 
Council), Councillor Lynne Doherty (Executive Portfolio: Children, Education & Young People), 
Councillor Graham Bridgman (Executive Portfolio: Adult Social Care), Cathy Winfield (Berkshire 
West CCG), Ian Mundy (Locality Director, BHFT), Councillor Mollie Lock (Shadow Executive 
Portfolio: Education and Young People, Adult Social Care), Luke Bingham (Divisional Director - 
Sovereign Housing) and Andrew Sharp (Healthwatch)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Tessa Lindfield, Ann-Marie Dunbar, Councillor 
Marcus Franks, Superintendent Jim Weems, Neil Carter and Garry Poulson

Absent: Mary Sherry

PART I

14 Election of the Chairman for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year
RESOLVED that Councillor Rick Jones be elected Chairman for the remainder of the 
2018/19 Municipal Year. 
Councillor Rick Jones stated that he was privileged to be asked to chair the Health and 
Wellbeing Board as its work was important and effected every person in the district. He 
stated that it was the most valuable partnership the Council was part of and he hoped 
that all the members of the Board could continue to be proud of the work they would 
achieve.  

15 Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2018 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

16 Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan
Councillor Lynne Doherty requested a report to provide detail on how the elements of the 
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy related to the Board’s priority 
to improve access to employment for vulnerable people.
Andrew Sharp requested that the Board receive an update on the roll out of the 
Homelessness Strategy Group’s Winter Plan.

17 Actions arising from previous meeting(s)
The list of actions arising from previous meetings was noted and updated accordingly. 

18 Declarations of Interest
Dr Bal Bahia declared an interest in all matters pertaining to Primary Care, by virtue of 
the fact that he was a General Practitioner, but reported that as his interest was personal 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4 OCTOBER 2018 - MINUTES

and not a disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interest, he determined to remain to 
take part in the debate and vote on the matters where appropriate.
Andrew Sharp declared an interest in any items that might refer to South Central 
Ambulance Service due to the fact that he was the Chair of Trustees of the West Berks 
Rapid Response Cars (WBRRC), a local charity that supplied blue light cars for 
ambulance drivers to use in their spare time to help SCAS respond with 999 calls in West 
Berkshire, and reported that, as his interest was personal and not a disclosable 
pecuniary or other registrable interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate 
and vote on the matters where appropriate.
Councillor Graham Jones declared an interest by virtue of the fact he was a pharmacy 
contractor, and reported that as his interest was personal and a disclosable pecuniary or 
other registrable interest, he would leave the meeting during any discussion which might 
arise relating to pharmacy provision. 

19 Public Questions
Two questions standing in the name of Mr Steve Masters on the subject of the Council’s 
contact with Green Trees Housing Ltd were answered by the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
A full transcription of the question and answer session is available on the Council’s 
website.

20 Petitions
There were no petitions presented to the Board.

21 Delivering the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2018/19 Quarter One (Jo 
Reeves)
The Board considered a report (Agenda Item 9) regarding the progress achieved by the 
sub-groups to deliver the Health and Wellbeing Strategy in quarter one of 2018/19. The 
Board were asked to particularly note the following:

(1) The Mental Health Action Group had not yet completed their Delivery Plan and 
might require support from the Health and Wellbeing Board to generate more 
pace. 

(2) Skills and Enterprise Partnership (SEP) had set three actions as part of their 
Delivery Plan. The SEP was at the stage of agreeing sub-leads on each of the 
action and reviewing the SEP membership. 

(3) The Education and Public Health Services, which provide data for a number of 
measures on the Delivery Plan, had not completed their return for quarter one. 
As a result there were gaps across a number of areas of the HWBB Delivery 
Plan, these were highlighted yellow.

(4) Measures associated with the delivery of the Homelessness Strategy Group’s 
Winter Plan and Strategy would be added once they had been developed.

(5) Performance relating to Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOC) was now showing as 
‘green’ which was a significant improvement and should be celebrated.

Tandra Forster noted that one of the objectives in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy was 
to ‘improve rural access to services’ and asked how this was being addressed. Jo 
Reeves responded that there were 21 objectives in the Strategy and the Board had not 
directed bespoke plans for each objective. Many of the Board’s partner organisations 
would address this in their work in any event. Dr Bal Bahia expressed the view that it was 
a cross cutting theme which effected each sub-group. Tandra Forster agreed that it was 
a cross-cutting theme and requested information as to whether the matter had been 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4 OCTOBER 2018 - MINUTES

discussed at a community conversation. Andrew Sharp asked which services the Board 
wanted to improve rural access to. 
Councillor Lynne Doherty noted the highlighted section of the performance dashboard in 
relation to the Children’s Delivery Group and noted that the new chair of that group had 
been doing some work to restate the group’s action plan. She asked what processes the 
Board’s Steering Group had put in place to ensure a smooth handover when a new chair 
came into post. Councillor Mollie Lock suggested that groups could ensure their terms of 
reference were clear about the relationship with the Health and Wellbeing Board. Dr Bal 
Bahia noted that the groups had evolved over time and that when chairs changed there 
was not always clarity within the group on their direction. He hoped that through 
attendance at the Steering Group, chairs could be supported.
Councillor Rick Jones noted that finding a new Chair for the Skills and Enterprise 
Partnership would be a high priority. 
Matt Pearce supported Councillor Doherty’s view that the Board’s groups should work 
from a common framework and hoped that as the new Strategy was developed it could 
be agreed. 
Councillor Graham Bridgman noted that in relation to the improved performance to 
reduce DTOC that the Adult Social Care Service was under severe budget pressures and 
the actions undertaken to make improvements would effect DTOC performance in the 
future. Councillor Lock noted that there was significant impact on patients who 
experienced a delayed transfer in their care.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

22 Update on Priority Two (Employment for Vulnerable People) for 
2018/19 (Fadia Clarke)
The Board considered a report (Agenda Item 10) regarding an update on the progress of 
the Skills and Enterprise Partnership (SEP) to improve access to employment for 
vulnerable people. 
Dr Bahia noted the synergies with ongoing work to support people with special 
educational needs and disabilities and praised the approach to support employers to 
consider all employees’ wellbeing. 
Andrew Sharp commented that it was important to include the voluntary sector in the 
work of the SEP. 
Councillor Rick Jones commended the progress that had been achieved and noted that 
the Board could help to avoid silo working. 
Dr Bahia commended the outgoing SEP chair, Fadia Clarke for her enthusiasm and 
hoped that someone with similar attributes would take on the role as the new chair.
Councillor Rick Jones advised that he would be meeting with all the sub-group chairs to 
consider how the Board could support them. 
Matt Pearce suggested that it would be useful for the new chair to undertake a 
stakeholder mapping exercise to ensure that they could identify who to link in with. 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

23 Homelessness Strategy Group Winter Plan for 2018/19 (Sam Headland)
The Board considered a report (Agenda Item 11) to present the Homeless Strategy 
Group’s Winter Action Plan, which sough to provide extra support to rough sleepers, and 
to reduce the number of individuals needing to rough sleep over winter.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4 OCTOBER 2018 - MINUTES

Sam Headland reported that a range of stakeholders from voluntary agencies, statutory 
agencies and the commissioned provider (Two Saints) had come together as part of the 
Homelessness Strategy Group to produce the Winter Plan. The group’s remit would 
include all homelessness but in the short term their focus had been on rough sleeping. 
Since the report had been published, an outreach worker had come into post who had 
been funded by Rough Sleeper Initiative funding. Unfortunately, West Berkshire 
Homeless had advised that they would be unable to deliver an overflow facility so in 
order to mitigate any potential gap Two Saints would investigate whether they could 
provide any more emergency spaces. 
Councillor Rick Jones asked whether there would be a gap between the numbers of 
rough sleepers and the emergency accommodation available. Sam Headland advised 
that there were 26 people identified as rough sleeping in West Berkshire and there would 
be 20 emergency spaces available at Two Saints. It was likely these numbers would 
change as people moved on into accommodation. 
Andrew Sharp gave thanks to all involved in producing the Winter Action Plan, 
particularly Sam Headland, Lindsey Finch and Sally Kelsall. He stated that the group had 
achieved the most rapid turnaround the Board had seen and should be commended for 
their joint working. 
Andrew Sharp noted that there still might be people at risk of rough sleeping who would 
not want to go to Two Saints and they would need a move on plan. All partners would 
need to continue to work together in the long term as their success would depend on all 
playing a part. He pressed the Health and Wellbeing Board to set a target date to end 
rough sleeping and expressed the view that services provided across Berkshire West 
should be assessed to ensure they were delivered in West Berkshire. 
Sam Headland agreed that accountability was important and advised that any emerging 
issues would be escalated to the Board as appropriate. Partners were already in a far 
better place to work together and communication between them was much improved. 
Tandra Forster asked which agencies had been contacted regarding the potential 
shortfall in emergency accommodation. Sam Headland advised that she would be 
holding discussions with the Council’s Housing Team in the first instance, before 
discussing accommodation providers and the voluntary sector. Andrew Sharp noted that 
conversations were ongoing with Greenham Common Trust. 
Councillor Lynne Doherty asked whether the Making Every Adult Matter (MEAM) 
programme had begun to make a statistical impact on homelessness in West Berkshire. 
Sam Headland advised that she was unable to comment however in her experience the 
MEAM clients were supported and were engaging with services. Councillor Doherty 
commended the plan and sought clarification on local connection to the Severe Weather 
Emergency Plan. Sam Headland advised that some years previously, the Council had 
opened a discretionary level of SWEP to all rough sleepers which had resulted in a 
number of people who were not usually resident in West Berkshire coming into the area 
to use the service. Services had been put under pressure and so a decision had been 
taken to offer the statutory level of SWEP to all rough sleepers and the discretionary level 
to rough sleepers with a local connection. Councillor Lock supported the proposed 
approach. 
Cathy Winfield updated that the CCG had been engaging with people in the homeless 
community to identify the best approach for delivering health outreach support and had 
identified that many were registered with a GP. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4 OCTOBER 2018 - MINUTES

Luke Bingham asked whether there was visibility of the emergency provision available in 
other areas. Sam Headland advised that every area would provide the statutory level of 
SWEP and discretionary support was variable. 
Dr Bahia asked for more information on how the members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board could help. Sam Headland advised that it would be useful for the Board to use 
their platform to educate the public that if they were concerned about someone sleeping 
rough, they should use the Streetlink service to inform the relevant authorities. Andrew 
Sharp advised it might also be useful to advertise how members of the public could 
volunteer their time and noted that West Berkshire Homeless would provide support in 
Two Saints. 
Councillor Rick Jones stated that he was heartened by the collaborative approach the 
Homelessness Strategy Group had taken and hoped the plan would be successful.
RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board agree, endorse and promote the 
Winter Action Plan.

24 West Berkshire 2036
The Board considered a report (Agenda Item 12) to present the West Berkshire Vision 
2036 which is currently out for consultation. The document was the culmination of an 
evidence review and workshops to agree aspirations of partners for the future of West 
Berkshire.
Gabrielle Mancini advised that the public consultation would be open until 31 October 
2018 and encouraged all members to respond and to share the document within their 
organisations. 
Matt Pearce expressed the view that it was fantastic that the document was overseen by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board as health went beyond the NHS and it would support a 
health in all policies approach. Gabrielle Mancini advised that West Berkshire had been 
the first area to take that approach. 
Luke Bingham asked whether comments which had arisen at a workshop for Board 
members had been taken into account. Gabrielle Mancini confirmed that where there had 
been wide agreement they were included but she would encourage consultation 
responses if there were specific matters. A number of revisions would be made to 
respond to consultation feedback. So far, consultees had been positive regarding the 
broad direction of the document. Some had promoted particular projects, however these 
would be determined after the overall ambition had been set. 
Andrew Sharp expressed his support for the document and particularly highlighted the 
need to strengthen the workforce. 
In response to a question from Dr Bahia, Gabrielle Mancini advised that she was hoping 
to run a consultation event in a school as it was important to engage with young people 
about their future. She had written to all Headteachers to promote their schools 
contributions to the document. 
Councillor Graham Jones commended the document which promoted a holistic approach 
to improving lives. Gabrielle Mancini pressed the importance of all partners’ contributions. 
Tandra Forster noted that there was potential tension between maintain the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty with providing more housing. Gabrielle Mancini noted that it 
would be a challenge for spatial planning however the vision document needed to be 
ambitious. 
RESOLVED that the Board note the draft West Berkshire 2036 Vision. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 4 OCTOBER 2018 - MINUTES

25 Berkshire Seasonal Influenza Campaign 2017-18 (Matt Pearce)
The Board noted a report (Agenda Item 13) which provided information regarding the 
Berkshire Seasonal Influenza Campaign 2017/18. 
Councillor Mollie Lock noted that more people should be encouraged to take their 
vaccinations in pharmacies. 
Andrew Sharp hoped that all organisations represented at the Health and Wellbeing 
Board supported the ‘flu campaign for 2018/19.
RESOLVED that the report be noted.

26 SEND Strategy (Jane Seymour/ Nina Bhakri)
The Board noted the report (Agenda Item 14) which presented the SEND Strategy for 
West Berkshire. Councillor Lynne Doherty thanked Jane Seymour and her team for their 
work. 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

27 Members' Question(s)
There were no questions submitted by Members. 

28 Future meeting dates
The Board noted the upcoming meetings:
Health and Wellbeing Problem Solving Session (closed) – 18 October 2018
Health and Wellbeing Development Session (closed) – 22 November 2018
Health and Wellbeing Board – 24 January 2018

(The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and closed at Time Not Specified)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


